Other current assets and other assets (3,791) 4,069
Accounts payable 48,518  48,327
Accrued expenses and other non-current liabilities 13,120  31,168

Net cash provided by operating activities 89,653  114,094
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired —  554
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment, net (8,707) (5,284)
Net proceeds from sale of business 350  —
Net cash used in investing activities (8,357) (4,730)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt —  40,800
Long-term debt payments —  (120,000)
Purchase of common stock at market prices (1,447) (28,770)
Net cash used in financing activities (1,447) (107,970)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (173) (381)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 79,676  1,013

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 99,426  17,608
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 179,102  $ 18,621

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2024

As Reported In
GAAP Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Acquisition &
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential $ 214,316  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 214,316
Renewables 79,381  —  —  —  79,381
Agtech 34,508  —  —  —  34,508
Infrastructure 24,800  —  —  —  24,800
Consolidated sales 353,005  —  —  —  353,005

Income from operations
Residential 43,313  145  —  —  43,458
Renewables 1,647  4,449  113  —  6,209
Agtech 2,282  11  —  —  2,293
Infrastructure 6,215  —  —  —  6,215
Segments Income 53,457  4,605  113  —  58,175
Unallocated corporate expense (10,988) 4  96  —  (10,888)
Consolidated income from
operations 42,469  4,609  209  —  47,287

Interest income (1,495) —  —  —  (1,495)
Other expense 347  —  —  (324) 23
Income before income taxes 43,617  4,609  209  324  48,759
Provision for income taxes 11,419  1,170  (274) 72  12,387
Net income $ 32,198  $ 3,439  $ 483  $ 252  $ 36,372
Net income per share - diluted $ 1.05  $ 0.11  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ 1.18

Operating margin
Residential 20.2 % 0.1 % — % — % 20.3 %
Renewables 2.1 % 5.6 % 0.1 % — % 7.8 %
Agtech 6.6 % — % — % — % 6.6 %
Infrastructure 25.1 % — % — % — % 25.1 %
Segments Margin 15.1 % 1.3 % — % — % 16.5 %
Consolidated 12.0 % 1.3 % — % — % 13.4 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

As Reported In
GAAP Statements

Restructuring &
Senior Leadership

Transition

Portfolio
Management &

Acquisition Costs
Adjusted Financial

Measures
Portfolio

Management *
Adjusted Financial

Measures *
Net Sales
Residential $ 228,234  $ —  $ —  $ 228,234  $ —  $ 228,234
Renewables 77,459  —  —  77,459  (4,081) 73,378
Agtech 35,028  —  (765) 34,263  —  34,263
Infrastructure 24,193  —  —  24,193  —  24,193
Consolidated sales 364,914  —  (765) 364,149  (4,081) 360,068

Income from operations
Residential 43,959  —  —  43,959  —  43,959
Renewables 5,908  2,997  148  9,053  (1,358) 7,695
Agtech (1,117) 156  4,233  3,272  —  3,272
Infrastructure 5,828  —  —  5,828  —  5,828
Segments Income 54,578  3,153  4,381  62,112  (1,358) 60,754
Unallocated corporate
expense (11,501) —  66  (11,435) —  (11,435)
Consolidated income
from operations 43,077  3,153  4,447  50,677  (1,358) 49,319

Interest expense 1,308  —  —  1,308  —  1,308
Other income (509) —  559  50  (57) (7)
Income before income
taxes 42,278  3,153  3,888  49,319  (1,301) 48,018
Provision for income
taxes 11,555  857  622  13,034  (420) 12,614
Net income $ 30,723  $ 2,296  $ 3,266  $ 36,285  $ (881) $ 35,404
Net income per share -
diluted $ 1.00  $ 0.08  $ 0.10  $ 1.18  $ (0.03) $ 1.15

Operating margin
Residential 19.3 % — % — % 19.3 % — % 19.3 %
Renewables 7.6 % 3.9 % 0.2 % 11.7 % (1.2)% 10.5 %
Agtech (3.2)% 0.4 % 12.1 % 9.5 % — % 9.5 %
Infrastructure 24.1 % — % — % 24.1 % — % 24.1 %
Segments Margin 15.0 % 0.9 % 1.2 % 17.1 % (0.2)% 16.9 %
Consolidated 11.8 % 0.9 % 1.3 % 13.9 % (0.2)% 13.7 %

 * Recast to exclude sale of Japan-based solar racking business within the Renewables segment.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

As Reported In
GAAP Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Acquisition & Senior
Leadership Transition

Costs
Portfolio

Management
Adjusted Financial

Measures
Net Sales
Residential $ 399,427  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 399,427
Renewables 130,877  —  —  —  130,877
Agtech 68,535  —  —  —  68,535
Infrastructure 46,672  —  —  —  46,672
Consolidated sales 645,511  —  —  —  645,511

Income from operations
Residential 77,659  73  —  —  77,732
Renewables 3,291  4,718  233  —  8,242
Agtech 4,890  149  —  —  5,039
Infrastructure 11,111  —  —  —  11,111
Segments Income 96,951  4,940  233  —  102,124
Unallocated corporate expense (22,746) 4  219  8  (22,515)
Consolidated income from
operations 74,205  4,944  452  8  79,609

Interest income (2,245) —  —  —  (2,245)
Other (income) expense (674) —  —  829  155
Income before income taxes 77,124  4,944  452  (821) 81,699
Provision for income taxes 19,980  1,228  (460) 51  20,799
Net income $ 57,144  $ 3,716  $ 912  $ (872) $ 60,900
Net income per share - diluted $ 1.86  $ 0.12  $ 0.03  $ (0.03) $ 1.98

Operating margin
Residential 19.4 % — % — % — % 19.5 %
Renewables 2.5 % 3.6 % 0.2 % — % 6.3 %
Agtech 7.1 % 0.2 % — % — % 7.4 %
Infrastructure 23.8 % — % — % — % 23.8 %
Segments Margin 15.0 % 0.8 % — % — % 15.8 %
Consolidated 11.5 % 0.8 % — % — % 12.3 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
As Reported In

GAAP
Statements

Restructuring &
Senior Leadership

Transition

Portfolio
Management &

Acquisition Costs
Adjusted Financial

Measures
Portfolio

Management *
Adjusted Financial

Measures *
Net Sales
Residential $ 407,729  $ —  $ —  $ 407,729  $ —  $ 407,729
Renewables 136,664  —  —  136,664  (6,031) 130,633
Agtech 70,880  —  (3,279) 67,601  —  67,601
Infrastructure 42,908  —  —  42,908  —  42,908
Consolidated sales 658,181  —  (3,279) 654,902  (6,031) 648,871

Income from operations
Residential 73,468  114  —  73,582  —  73,582
Renewables 8,177  2,934  180  11,291  (908) 10,383
Agtech 1,213  717  4,894  6,824  —  6,824
Infrastructure 8,542  —  —  8,542  —  8,542
Segments Income 91,400  3,765  5,074  100,239  (908) 99,331
Unallocated corporate
expense (18,953) (19) 87  (18,885) —  (18,885)
Consolidated income from
operations 72,447  3,746  5,161  81,354  (908) 80,446

Interest expense 2,799  —  —  2,799  —  2,799
Other (income) expense (906) —  1,027  121  (99) 22
Income before income taxes 70,554  3,746  4,134  78,434  (809) 77,625
Provision for income taxes 18,732  997  663  20,392  (160) 20,232
Net income $ 51,822  $ 2,749  $ 3,471  $ 58,042  $ (649) $ 57,393
Net income per share - diluted $ 1.68  $ 0.09  $ 0.11  $ 1.88  $ (0.02) $ 1.86

Operating margin
Residential 18.0 % — % — % 18.0 % — % 18.0 %
Renewables 6.0 % 2.1 % 0.1 % 8.3 % (0.4)% 7.9 %
Agtech 1.7 % 1.0 % 7.0 % 10.1 % — % 10.1 %
Infrastructure 19.9 % — % — % 19.9 % — % 19.9 %
Segments Margin 13.9 % 0.6 % 0.7 % 15.3 % — % 15.3 %
Consolidated 11.0 % 0.6 % 0.7 % 12.4 % — % 12.4 %

* Recast to exclude sale of Japan-based solar racking business within the Renewables segment.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Twelve Month Ended December 31, 2023

As Reported In
GAAP Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Portfolio
Management &

Acquisition Costs
Adjusted Financial

Measures
Portfolio

Management*
Adjusted Financial

Measures *
Net Sales
Residential $ 814,803  $ —  $ —  $ 814,803  $ —  $ 814,803
Renewables 330,738  —  —  330,738  (11,724) 319,014
Agtech 144,967  —  (4,059) 140,908  —  140,908
Infrastructure 87,228  —  —  87,228  —  87,228
Consolidated sales 1,377,736  —  (4,059) 1,373,677  (11,724) 1,361,953

Income from operations
Residential 143,068  4,811  12  147,891  —  147,891
Renewables 30,160  9,394  968  40,522  (1,252) 39,270
Agtech (928) 3,918  4,156  7,146  —  7,146
Infrastructure 18,529  —  —  18,529  —  18,529
Segments Income 190,829  18,123  5,136  214,088  (1,252) 212,836
Unallocated corporate
expense (40,100) (51) 389  (39,762) —  (39,762)
Consolidated income
from operations 150,729  18,072  5,525  174,326  (1,252) 173,074

Interest expense 3,002  —  —  3,002  —  3,002
Other (income) expense (1,265) —  1,625  360  (183) 177
Income before income
taxes 148,992  18,072  3,900  170,964  (1,069) 169,895
Provision for income
taxes 38,459  4,583  1,382  44,424  (322) 44,102
Net income $ 110,533  $ 13,489  $ 2,518  $ 126,540  $ (747) $ 125,793
Net income per share -
diluted $ 3.59  $ 0.43  $ 0.09  $ 4.11  $ (0.02) $ 4.09

Operating margin
Residential 17.6 % 0.6 % — % 18.2 % — % 18.2 %
Renewables 9.1 % 2.8 % 0.3 % 12.3 % — % 12.3 %
Agtech (0.6)% 2.7 % 2.8 % 5.1 % — % 5.1 %
Infrastructure 21.2 % — % — % 21.2 % — % 21.2 %
Segments Margin 13.9 % 1.3 % 0.4 % 15.6 % — % 15.6 %
Consolidated 10.9 % 1.3 % 0.4 % 12.7 % — % 12.7 %

* Recast to exclude sale of Japan-based solar racking business within the Renewables segment.

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2024
Consolidated Residential Renewables Agtech Infrastructure

Adjusted Net Sales $ 353,005  $ 214,316  $ 79,381  $ 34,508  $ 24,800